lllinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22

d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22  Section 3
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 1
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services Cancels Original Sheet 1

This section sets forth the Local Exchange Services made available by lllinois Bell Telephone

Company to Carrier for resale to its customers. General terms, conditions, service and feature

descriptions as described in lllinois Guidebook, Part 4 and herein apply where appropriate, unless (M
otherwise specified in this Part. The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service ordering,

repair requests or billing responsibility and to Carrier's Customer when designating service location,

use, activation, configuration, or sizing.

1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES
(For service description, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2.) (M
The connecting facility between a Carrier's Customer’s premises and a serving central office

providing Carrier’'s Customers access to the dial network for placing and receiving calls. Prices
are determined by the access area.

Issued: April 30, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-14-0019



lllinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22
d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22  Section 3

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 36th Revised Sheet 2
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont’'d)

1.1 Network Access Line Rate Schedule
For service description, see Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff.

In addition to the following monthly rates, the End User Common Line charge and Service
Provider Number Portability (SPNP) monthly charge apply.

Access Area
Description A B C
/Billing codes/ NALCA NALMA NALS1 - MSA1
NALSA-MSA2-16

Residence Line

- MSA 1, each line $17.96 $20.34 $20.78
- MSAs 2,3,6,7,9,15 - - 20.78
- MSAs 4,510,12,13,16 - - 16.10
(D)
(D)
Issued: January 27, 2021 Effective: March 15, 2021

By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-21-0009



lllinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22

d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part22  Section 3
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 8th Revised Sheet 3
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services Cancels 7th Revised Sheet 3

1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont’d)

$5 Residence Access Line Retention Offer

Carrier’s eligible residence customers who call to disconnect their access line(s) and decide
to retain the line(s) between the offer period of August 8, 2008 through March 18, 2009, will
receive a $5.00 bill credit per line for up to two access lines, for as long as they retain the
line(s) and required features.

Effective March 19, 2009 and through October 31, 2010 eligible customers will receive a $5
bill credit for a maximum of 24 months, provided the access line(s) and required features are
retained.

Carrier’s eligible customers are those residence customers who call to disconnect up to two
access line(s), and then decide to retain the line(s) and have, or newly purchase, Caller ID,
Caller ID with Name and one additional feature per line when they call to disconnect. The
additional feature with monthly billing must be selected from the following: Call Waiting,
Automatic Callback, Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Call Screening, Distinctive Ringing,
Repeat Dialing, Speed Calling 8 and Speed Calling 30. The nonrecurring charges
associated with adding the required features will also be waived.

This offer is not available to Carrier's customers subscribing to lllinois (IL) Complete Choice
Basic or Complete Choice Enhanced packages. Carrier’s eligible customers may only
receive this offer once during the offer period. This offer may not be combined with other
regulated retention offers that provide a monthly discount. Carrier's customers must keep
the required services for 30 days to receive the benefit of this offer. Carrier’s bills will be
credited $5.00 each month per line that the access line(s) and required features are retained.
If the Carrier’'s customer disconnects the line(s) or required features or moves from their
current location, the remaining benefits will cease.

Issued: May 17, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-18-0019
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lllinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22
d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22  Section 3

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 4th Revised Sheet 4
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont’d)

$6 FOR 12 ACCESS LINE RETENTION OFFER

Effective January 1, 2021, this offer is no longer available to new subscribers. Existing subscribers may  (N)
retain the 12-month credit through the end of their promotion period. (N)

Carriers with residence customers who call to disconnect their access line(s) and decide to retain the
line(s) and have or newly subscribe to a Custom Calling feature per line, will receive a $6.00 bill credit
per month, per line.

« Eligible carriers will receive a $6.00 bill credit per month, per line for up to two access lines, for a
maximum of 12 months.

o Carriers may only receive this offer once during the offer period and must keep the required services
for 30 days for the Carrier to receive the benefit of this offer.

e Carrier’s bill will be credited $6.00 each month per line that the access line(s) and Custom Calling
feature(s) are retained for up to 12 months.

o If the carrier’'s customer disconnects the line(s) or required feature(s) or moves from their current
location, the remaining benefits will cease.

* This offer may not be combined with other residence retention offers that provide a monthly discount.

e Carrier’s customers subscribing to Complete Choice Enhanced must have the access line in service
for a minimum of 60 days before the carrier becomes eligible for this offer.

e Customers subscribing to Illinois (IL) Complete Choice Basic are not eligible for this offer.

1.2 End User Common Line Charge
(Ameritech Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 4.)
1.3 InterMSA and IntraMSA Presubscription

(For service description, terms and conditions, and rates, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 3,
Section 1.)

1.4 Service Provider Number Portability (SPNP) Monthly Charge
(Ameritech Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 4.)

1.5 Local and State Additional Charges
To the extent provided by law, all local and state charges applicable to the provision of local
exchange services to Carrier Customers under this Part 22 shall be collected by the Carrier,

and remitted by Carrier to Company for payment to the appropriate governmental body.

Municipal Tax - If applicable, as provided for in lllinois Guidebook, Part 2, Section 2.

Issued: November 17, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-20-0035



lllinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22
d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22  Section 3

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 23rd Revised Sheet 5
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 4, 5, 10, 12, 13 AND 16

2.1 Local Area Service
(For service description, terms and conditions, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2.)

Monthly Usage Rate Schedule

Direct Line/¥
Residence Business
Rate Single Line Family (Two Lines) Business PBX Trunk "/
Group 1FR 1 FR-FAM 1FB TFB/TZJ
1 $0.00 $0.00 $85.91 () $282.40 (1)
2 0.00 0.00 85.91 (I) 282.40 (1)
3 0.00 0.00 85.91 (I) 282.40 (1)
4 0.00 0.00 85.91 (I) 282.40 (1)
5 0.00 0.00 85.91 (I) 282.40 (1)
6 0.00 0.00 85.91 (I) 282.40 (1)
7 0.00 0.00 85.91 (1) 282.40 (1)
8 0.00 0.00 85.91 (1) 282.40 (1)
9 0.00 0.00 85.91 (1) 282.40 (1)
10 0.00 0.00 85.91 (1) 282.40 (1)
11 0.00 0.00 85.91 (1) 282.40 (1)

/1/ In addition to monthly usage charges, monthly rates for network access lines as specified in this
Section preceding.

Issued: December 17, 2020 Effective: February 1, 2021
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-20-0033



lllinois Bell Telephone Company, AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22
LLC

d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Part 22  Section 3
Wholesale
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 20th Revised Sheet 6

SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 4, 5, 10, 12, 13 AND 16 (cont'd)

2.2 Message Rate Service

Monthly Usage Rate Schedule

Direct Line/V
Business
Residence Business PBX Trunk™
1IMR 1MB MBX

Additional Message Units - Residence

Each message unit $0.00

Additional Message Units - Business

For calls between 8 A.M. and % 8 P.M. weekdays - each message unit $.5368 (Day
Rate). For calls between 8 P.M. and ' 8 A.M. weekdays, and on weekends and
holidays listed below - each message unit $.5368 (Evening Rate).

/1/  In addition to monthly usage charges, monthly rates for network access lines as specified
in 2. preceding are applicable.
/2] To but not including.

Pursuant to Ill. C.C. Order in Docket No. 05-0231 dated June 29, 2005.

Issued: January 14, 2021 Effective: March 1, 2021
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-21-0001
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lllinois Bell AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22
Telephone Company Part 22  Section 3

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Original Sheet 7
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

3. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREA 1

3.1 Rates and Charges
A. Minutes of Use Rate Schedules

1. Residence Usage Service

Total Accumulated Usage % Discount Applied
First $2.20 0.00%
Next $2.20 ($2.21 to $4.40) 34.50%
Next $4.40 ($4.41 to $8.80) 45.00%
Next $5.61 ($8.81 to $14.41) 55.00%
Over $14.41 100.00%

Pursuant to lll. C.C. Order in Docket No. 04-0312 dated June 23, 2004.

Issued: June 28, 2010 Effective: June 29, 2010
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60606
ATT TN IW-10-0002



Illinois Bell AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22

Telephone Company Part 22  Section 3
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 8
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services Cancels Original Sheet 8

3. (D)
Issued: December 15, 2011 Effective: January 29, 2012

By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60606
ATT TN IW-11-0020



lllinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22

d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22  Section 3
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 7th Revised Sheet 9
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 9

3. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREA 1 (cont’'d)

3.1 Rates and Charges (cont’'d)
C. Residence Local Call Plans
(For service description, terms and conditions, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4)

Local Call Plans consist of a fixed monthly rate for a specific number of calls. Calls made in
excess of the applicable allowance are charged on per call basis.

Local Monthly Charge
Call Call Rate Per
Plans Allowance Per Line cal’
/Billing Codes/
CallPack 100” /OBC1X/ 100 $ 15.89 $.08
CallPack 250" /OBC2X/ 250 25.34 .07
CallPack 400" /OBC3X/ 400 33.83 .07

/1/  Charge per call in excess of the call allowance to terminating districts in Bands A, B, and C.

/2]  CallPack 100 will not be provided to new Carriers on or after June 3, 2002. A Carrier with
CallPack 100 in this Section on or prior to June 3, 2002, may continue to receive service
provided, however, that such Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of
such agreement.

/3/  CallPack 250 and CallPack 400 local call plans will not be provided to new Carriers on and after
July 3, 1998. A Carrier with CallPack 250 and CallPack 400 local call plans in this Section on, or
prior to July 2, 1998, may continue to receive service provided, however, that such Carrier may
not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such agreement.

Issued: April 30, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-14-0019



lllinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22

d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part22  Section 3
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 11th Revised Sheet 10
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services Cancels 10th Revised Sheet 10

3. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREA 1 (cont’'d)

3.2 Usage Charges
A. Residence Schedules (cont’d)

1. Residence Usage Service

Peak Period Shoulder Off Peak
Band Rate Charge Peak Charge Charge
A Per Call $0.1903 $0.1903 $0.1903 0]
B Per Call 0.1961 0.1961 0.1961 ()
Issued: May 18, 2018 Effective: July 3, 2018

By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-18-0010
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(D)
Issued: August 31, 2010 Effective: October 15, 2010

By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60606
ATT TN IW-10-0020



lllinois Bell AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22
Telephone Company Part 22  Section 3

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Original Sheet 12
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

4. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 2, 3,6, 7,9 AND 15

4.1 Rates and Charges
A. Minutes of Use Rate Schedules

1. Residence Usage Service

Total Accumulated Usage % Discount Applied
First $2.20 0.00%
Next $2.20 ($2.21 to $4.40) 34.50%
Next $4.40 ($4.41 to $8.80) 45.00%
Next $5.61 ($8.81 to $14.41) 55.00%
Over $14.41 100.00%

Pursuant to lll. C.C. Order in Docket No. 04-0312 dated June 23, 2004.

Issued: June 28, 2010 Effective: June 29, 2010
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60606
ATT TN IW-10-0002



lllinois Bell AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22
Telephone Company Part 22  Section 3

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Original Sheet 13
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

4. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 2, 3,6, 7, 9 AND 15 (cont’d)

4.1 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
B. Residence 5 & 5 Calling Plan™

1. Theresidence 5 & 5 Calling Plan provides for calling on a per call basis to the terminating
districts in Band A. All other local calls are charged on a per minute basis.

2. Usage (Band A, B, and C) is accumulated on a per line basis during the Carrier's customer’s
billing period. A percentage discount is then applied, as appropriate, to each level of usage
depicted below. Discounts are not applicable to Operator-Assisted Call Surcharge.

Total Accumulated Usage % Discount Applied
First $12.51 0.0%
$12.52 to $25.03 15.0%
Over $25.04 30.0%

3. In addition to usage charges, monthly network access line charges, as specified in this
Section are applicable.

4.  Service Order Charges to add or remove this Calling Plan, as specified in Section 2 of this
Part will not apply.

/1/  Residence 5 & 5 Calling Plan will not be provided to new Carriers on and after November 7,
2001. A Carrier with the Residence 5&5 Calling Plan on file in this section, on or prior to,
November 7,2001, may continue to receive such service under such arrangement provided.
However, that such Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such
arrangement. Residence 5 & 5 Calling Plan will be withdrawn on November 7, 2002.

Issued: June 28, 2010 Effective: June 29, 2010
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60606
ATT TN IW-10-0002



lllinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22

d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part22  Section 3
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 7th Revised Sheet 14
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 14

4. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 2, 3,6, 7,9 AND 15

4.1 Rates and Charges
C. Residence Local Call Plans
(For service description, terms and conditions, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.)

Local Call Plans consist of a fixed monthly rate for a specific number of calls. Calls
made in excess of the applicable allowance are charged on a per call basis.

Local Monthly Charge
Call Call Rate Per
Plans Allowance Per Line Call’v
/Billing Code/
CallPack 100? /OBC1X/ 100 $15.89 $.08
CallPack 2502 /OBC2X/ 250 25.34 .07
CallPack 400" /OBC3X/ 400 33.83 .07

4.2 Usage Charges
A. Residence Schedules

1. Residence Usage Service

Peak Period Shoulder Off Peak
Band Rate Charge Peak Charge Charge
A Per Call $0.19030 $0.19030 $0.19030
B Per Call 0.19610 0.19610 0.19610

/1/  Charge per call in excess of the call allowance to terminating districts in Bands A, B, and C.

/2] CallPack 100 will not be provided to new Carriers on or after June 3, 2002. A Carrier with
CallPack 100 in this Section on or prior to June 3, 2002, may continue to receive service
provided, however, that such Carrier may not extended, renew, or otherwise lengthen the
term of such agreement.

/3] CallPack250 and CallPack 400 will not be provided to new Carriers on and after
July 3, 1998. A carrier with CallPack 250 and CallPack 400 in this Section on, or prior to
July 2, 1998, may continue to receive service provided, however, that such Carrier may not
extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such agreement.

Issued: May 18, 2018 Effective: July 3, 2018
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-18-0010
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lllinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22
d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22  Section 3

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 15
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

CALL PLAN 30

A. DESCRIPTION

For Service Description, See lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2.

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS
For Terms and Conditions, See lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2.
C. PRICES

1. Service Elements

Monthly
Recurring Price per
Description Price Call over 30
Call Plan 30,
per line, MSA 1:
- Access Area A /PGO3R $11.48(1) $0.05
- Access Area B /PGO3R 13.91(1) 0.05
- Access Area C /PGO3R 15.09(1) 0.05
Call Plan 30,
per line, MSAs 2, 3, 6, 7, 9 and 15:
- Access Area A NA
- Access Area B NA
- Access Area C /PGO3R $15.09(1) $0.05

D. REFERENCES

The Call Plan 30 components are provided in accordance to the Terms and Conditions of the
lllinois Guidebook except as noted in Section C. of this Tariff.

Service Reference
Residence Network Access Line Part 22, Section 3
Residence Band A and Band B Local Usage Part 22, Section 3

/1/ Call Plan 30 is not available in MSAs 4, 5, 10, 12, 13 and 16.

Issued: January 14, 2021 Effective: March 1, 2021
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-21-0007



lllinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22
d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22  Section 3

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 15th Revised Sheet 16
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

LOCAL UNLIMITED PACKAGE

A. DESCRIPTION
For Service Description, See lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2.
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS
For Terms and Conditions, See lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2.
C. PRICES

Local Unlimited Package consists of a fixed monthly rate for a Residence Network Access Line and
unlimited Band A and B calls.

In MSAs 4, 5, 10, 12, 13 and 16, Local Unlimited Package consists of a Residence Network
Access Line with unlimited local calls on a flat rate basis.

Monthly Recurring Prices

Description MSA 1 MSAs 2,3,6,7,9 MSAs 4, 5, 10, 12, 13
and 15 and 16
Local Unlimited Package,
per line
- Access Area A $16.37 NA NA 0)
- Access Area B 16.49 NA NA 0]
- Access Area C 16.54 $16.54 $16.54 (1

D. REFERENCES

The Local Unlimited Package components are provided in accordance to the Terms and Conditions
of their applicable tariffs except as noted in Section C. of this Tariff.

Service Reference
Residence Network Access Line ILL. C.C. No. 22, Part 22, Section 3
Residence Saver Pack Unlimited Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2
Local Area Service Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2
Issued: January 14, 2021 Effective: March 1, 2021

By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-21-0007



lllinois Bell Telephone Company AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22

d/b/a AT&T lllinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part22  Section 3

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 4th Revised Sheet 17

SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 17
FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICEY (T)

(For service description, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 3.)

A. Rates and Charges

Non-
recurring Monthly

Description /Billing Code/ Charge Price
Four-Wire Service Terminating Arrangement, each /4AWF/

When installed coincident with the trunk or WATS access line with

which it is associated $43.88 $10.97
When installed subsequent to the trunk or WATS access line with

which it is associated /4WF/ 68.07 11.35

The preceding rates and charges are for the Four-Wire Service Terminating Arrangement only and
are in addition to the applicable rates and charges for the Foreign Exchange Service, Foreign
District Service, or the Wide Area Telecommunications Service with which it is associated.

B. The rate for Foreign Exchange service is (1) the usage rate in effect in the Foreign Exchange for
the type and class of service furnished as specified in Illinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2,
Paragraph 3; (2) the access rate for the access area in which the Carrier's customer is physically
located as specified in lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 2, Paragraph 2; and (3) the following
mileage charges:

(1) Between exchanges in MSA's 4, 5, 10, 12, 13, and 16

Description /Billing Code/
Per first airline mile, or fraction thereof /JZH2X/ $22.90
Per additional airline mile, or fraction thereof /JZH2B/ 1.03

C. Additional terminations for Foreign Exchange Service will be furnished only on the premises of
the same individual or firm subscribing to the Foreign Exchange Service or to others authorized
by the Foreign Exchange Service subscriber to use the service in accordance with lllinois
Guidebook, Part 2, Section 2, Paragraph 4.9. Such terminations are ordinarily furnished only at
locations in the normal exchange and the foreign exchange. Rates for such terminations are as
specified for the exchange in which they are located in Section 15 of this tariff for Type 2001A
Channel Service.

FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE

(For service description, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 3, Sheet 9)

A. Rates
Description /Billing Code/
(1) First one-half mile or fraction thereof /JZH2K/ $20.71
(2) Each additional one-quarter mile or fraction thereof /JZH2C/ .33

/1/  Foreign Exchange Service will no longer be offered to new residence customers. Current
subscribers may continue the service until they move or make any changes to their service.

Issued: October 3, 2017 Effective: November 17, 2017
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois 60606
ATT TN IW-17-0010



ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 7th Revised Sheet 18
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 18

FOREIGN DISTRICT SERVICE"

A. DESCRIPTION

(For description, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 3.)

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(For terms and conditions, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 4, Section 3.)

C. PRICES

The Company may offer Foreign District Service to Carrier’s individual customers on such terms and
for such rates and charges as it deems reasonable without regard to this tariff. Individual contracts
will specify the terms, length of service, conditions, capabilities and rate levels applicable to those

specific customers. Such contracts will be filed with the Commission as prescribed in Section 13.509
of the lllinois PUA.

1. Service Elements

a. The rate for Foreign District Service:

e The usage rate in effect in the Foreign District for the class of service furnished, as
referred to in Section 3 and/or Section 23 of this Part,

e The access rate for the access area in which the customer is physically located as
specified in Section 3 and Section 23 of this Part, and

¢ The following mileage charges:

Additional terminations for Foreign District Service will be furnished only on the premises of

the same individual or firm subscribing to the Foreign District Service or to others authorized

by the Foreign District Service subscriber to use the service in accordance with lllinois Guidebook,
Part 2, Section 2, Paragraph 4.9. Such terminations are ordinarily furnished only at locations in the
normal district and the foreign district. Rates for such terminations are as specified for the district in
which they are located in Section 35 of this tariff for Type 2001A Channel Service.

Where facility conditions permit, a location in a third district may be selected, with charges
computed as follows:

o Rates for Foreign District Service from the foreign district to the more distant of the two districts
where service is desired.

e Channel rates for Type 2001A Channel Service apply either (1) between the two districts where
service is desired, or (2) between the foreign district and the nearer of the two districts where
service is desired, whichever is to the Carrier's customer’s advantage.

e The Network Access Area where the extension is desired determines the applicable rates for the
Type 2001A Inter-S.A. Local Channel.

Description /Billing Code/ Monthly Price
Per first airline mile, or fraction thereof /JZH3X/ $25.24 (1)
Per additional airline mile, or fraction thereof /JZH3B 1.31 (1)

/1/  Foreign District Service will no longer be offered to new residence customers. Current subscribers
may continue the service until they move or make any changes to their service.

ATT TN IW-14-0005 Effective: July 2, 2014



ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 19
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FOREIGN DISTRICT SERVICE™ (cont'd)

C. PRICES (cont'd)
1. Service Elements (cont’d)

b. The rate for Foreign District Service, when connected to a Central Office Multiplexer for
transport via Ameritech DS1 Service or in conjunction with Digital Trunking Service is:

e the usage rate in effect in the Foreign District for the class of service furnished, as referred to in
Section 3 and/or Section 23 of this Part,

e the access rate specified in Section 3 and/or Section 23 of this Part,

o when applicable, mileage charges as specified preceding between the Foreign District and the
Central Office Multiplexer connection; and

e the following mileage charges for that portion of the Foreign District Service that is transported
via OPTINET DS1 Service:

c. Service Charges, in accordance with the provisions of Section 2 of this Part.
Description /Billing Code/ Monthly Price

Per mile, or fraction thereof, when transported via Company-provided

DS1 service in conjunction with Central Office Digital Trunking Service

or used in conjunction with Company-provided ISDN Prime Service,

[IZHAXI, 1JZHAW/ $1.37

When service is furnished by means of the combined facilities of the Company and an OTC, the
following rate applications apply:

o When the Company provides the foreign exchange or open end of the service, the rates
charged are (1) the usage rate in effect in the Foreign Exchange for the type and class of
service furnished as referred to in Section 3 and/or Section 23 of this Part (2) mileage charges
as specified in C.1 above applied to the Company portion of mileage referenced in B. above.

e When the Company provides service at the Carrier's customer or closed end of the service,
the rates charged are (1) the network access rate for the access area in which the Carrier’s
customer is physically located as referred to in Section 3 and/or Section 23 of this Part, and
(2) mileage charges as specified in C.1 above applied to the Company portion of mileage as
referenced in B. above.

/1/ Foreign District Service will no longer be offered to new residence customers. Current subscribers
may continue the service until they move or make any changes to their service.

ATT TN IW-14-0005 Effective: July 2, 2014
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Sheets 23 through 71 have been deleted.

Issued: November 17, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021
By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory
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